AMENDMENT 2 TO JIG CONSULTANTS

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR WESTHAVEN RESERVOIRS REHABILITATION PROJECT AND MAGNOLIA RESERVOIR AND BOOSTER PUMP STATION REHABILITATION PROJECT

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE and JIG CONSULTANTS, is made and entered into, to be effective the 12 day of April, 2022, as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove ("City") has employed JIG Consultants ("Consultant") to perform Construction Management and Inspection Services for Westhaven Reservoirs Rehabilitation Project and Magnolia Reservoir and Booster Pump Station Rehabilitation Project pursuant to that agreement dated October 23, 2018 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 dated April 17, 2019 added inspection hours and SCAQMD Permit Support and increased the not to exceed compensation in the amount of \$24,980.00 for a total not to exceed in the amount of \$533,067.00.

WHEREAS, the City has requested that Consultant to perform additional services identified in the attached proposal (Additional Inspection hours needed due to unforeseen conditions from projects); and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant have agreed to the proposal and to increase compensation to cover the additional services.

AMENDMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein, the original Agreement compensation of \$533,067.00 is hereby adjusted and the Scope of Work is hereby amended pursuant to Attachments 1, incorporated herein by reference. Based on the amended Scope of Work, the total compensation amount of the Agreement is increased to a not to exceed amount of \$591,467, which reflects an increase in compensation of \$58,400 for Amendment 2 to cover the additional services to be provided by Consultant.

All provisions of the Agreement not affected herein shall remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Construction Management and Inspection Services for Westhaven Reservoirs Rehabilitation Project and Magnolia Reservoir and Booster Pump Station Rehabilitation Project Agreement at Garden Grove, California.

CITY of GARDEN GROVE	ATTEST:
By: DocuSigned by: 3/21/2022 By: City Manager	By: Docusigned by: trusa fomuroy 836DE205DAD44E7 City Clerk
Approved as to form:	Date:
DocuSigned by: May Jandova 3/15/2022	
City Attorney	
JIG Consultants	
By: Joseph Gutierrey B28FC769A2B14F1	Date:
Its: <u>President</u>	
By: Its:	

DocuSigned by:

k#